Market capitalisation rate (%)2 6.00% 8.25% Decrease Increase

Market rental ($ per square metre)3  100  700 Increase Decrease

1.	 The valuers assessment of land value which a property is expected to achieve under a new arm’s length sale transaction reflecting
transactional evidence from similar properties.

2.	The capitalisation rate applied to the market rental to assess a property’s value, determined through analysis of similar transactions
taking into account location, weighted average lease term, tenant covenant, size and quality of the property.

3.	The valuers assessment of the net market income which a property is expected to achieve under a new arm’s length leasing
transaction. Includes both leased and vacant areas.

The estimated sensitivity of the fair value of investment property to changes in the land value (under the sales comparison approach),
the market rent (under the direct capitalisation valuation approach) and the market capitalisation rate (under the direct capitalisation
valuation approach) is set out in the table below:

ALL VALUES IN $000'S LAND VALUE

Retirement village land measured at fair value

Fair Value

- $100
per sqm

+ $100
per sqm

Valuation  179,553

Change  (5,036)  5,070

Change (%) -2.68% 2.70%

ALL VALUES IN $000'S MARKET RENT MARKET CAPITALISATION RATE

Commercial properties measured at fair value

Fair Value

- $50
per sqm

+ $50
per sqm

+ 0.25%

- 0.25%

Valuation  44,603

Change  (5,756)  2,088  (1,357)  1,471

Change (%) -12.56% 4.56% -2.96% 3.21%

One investment property could not be reliably measured as at 30 June due to resource consent changes being in progress and
the current stage of development of the property. Therefore it is held at cost at 30 June. All other investment properties under
development are related to investment properties which are not substantially progressed and therefore the fair value cannot be
reliably determined. These assets are carried at cost less any impairment. When these assets become reliably measurable, they will
get fair valued.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

[…]

Residents' loans  12,980  -

Lease liabilities  20,338  20,371

Borrowings  99,432  64,046

Total financial liabilities  142,890  104,517

1.	 Comprises solely of cash at bank.

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities presented above are reasonable approximations of their fair value.

10.10. Financial risk management

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall
financial risk management strategy focuses on minimising the potential negative economic impact of unpredictable events on its
financial performance.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 WINTON LAND LIMITED | 57

10. Other (Continued)

10.10. Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s borrowings with a floating interest rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on profit before tax and equity if interest rates at balance date had been
50 basis points (0.50%) higher or lower with all other variables held constant.

2025 2024

ALL VALUES IN $000’S

GAIN/(LOSS)
ON INCREASE

OF 0.50%

GAIN/(LOSS)
ON DECREASE

OF 0.50%

GAIN/(LOSS)
ON INCREASE

OF 0.50%

GAIN/(LOSS)
ON DECREASE

OF 0.50%

Impact on profit before tax  (497)  497  (9)  99

Impact on equity  (358)  358  (6)  71

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligations and the Group
will suffer financial loss as a result. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist of cash at bank,
accounts receivable and other receivables.

With respect to the credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, there is limited credit risk as cash is
deposited with Bank of New Zealand Limited, a registered bank in New Zealand with a credit rating of AA– (Standard & Poor’s).
The Group considers both historical analysis and forward looking information in determining any expected credit loss, and infers